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City of Sebastopol  
Design Review Board Staff Report 

 
Meeting Date:  December 21, 2022 
Agenda Item:  7A 
To:   Design Review Board  
From:   John Jay, Associate Planner  
 
Subject:  Sign Exception  
Recommendation: Approval with conditions  
Applicant/Owner: Ainor Signs/David Key  
File Number:  2022-014  
Address:  250 Morris Street  
CEQA Status:  Exempt  
General Plan:  LI (Industrial Light)  
Zoning:  M (Industrial)  
  
Introduction: 
The applicant, Ainor Signs is proposing to add and update the signage at 250 Morris Street. The 
application includes adding three flat cut out letter wall signs, one address sign and three 
additional non-illuminated directional signs and two vinyl and banner signs. Of the new signage 
being proposed the Board will be deciding on the allowance for an additional wall sign to be 
added on site. 
 
Project Description: 
The project proposes to have three wall signs posted on the South, North, and East side of the 
building. Noted within the plan set the East and North elevation signs are 63 square feet and the 
South elevation sign measures 49 square feet. At the previous Design Review Board meeting 
held on October 5, 2022, the Board provided input to the applicant that the need for internal 
illumination was not something that was needed given the hours of operation and location of the 
project site and its proximity to the Laguna de Santa Rosa. The applicant has taken those 
comments received by the board and made the appropriate modifications to the plans as a part 
of this report.   
 
Environmental Review: 
That the project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental 
Quality Act, pursuant to Section 15311, Class 11, in that it involves the installation of on-
premises signage. 
 
 
General Plan Consistency: 
The project is consistent with the General Plan in that it proposes signage in a district that 
allows for such and encourages the rehabilitation of existing commercial, office, and industrial 
buildings as noted in Policy EV 5-2 of the General Plan. 
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Zoning Ordinance Consistency: 
The project site is located within the Industrial M district and per Sebastopol Municipal Code 
section 17.120, businesses are allowed to provide signage on site. As laid out in that section 
each building is allowed one monument sign; a maximum of two window, awning, wall or facia 
business signs; and a maximum of two area identification signs per entry.  
 
Should an applicant want to exceed these allowances a Sign Exception must be filed with the 
City, and is heard by the City’s Design Review Board. The intent behind the Exception is to 
allow flexibility to the sign regulations while still fulfilling the purpose of the regulations.  
 
This application as proposed would require approval of two Sign Exceptions – one for the total 
square footage of allowed signage, and one to allow a third sign. 
 
Public Comment: 
As of writing this staff report the Planning Department has received no public comment. 
 
 
City Departmental Comment: 
Staff routed this application out to the various City departments and did not receive any 
comments. 
 
  
Required Findings: 
Per Chapter 17.120.020 B.3 Exceptions of the Sebastopol Municipal Code the following findings 
must be made. 

a. The exception will allow a unique sign of exceptional design or style that will enhance 
the area or building, or that will be a visible landmark; or 

 
b. The exception will allow a sign that is more consistent with the architecture and 
development of the site, or site context, or is appropriate given the nature of the 
business; or 

 
c. The granting of the exception will not constitute the granting of a special privilege 
inconsistent with the sign limitations upon other properties in the same vicinity and 
district. 

 
 
Analysis: 
Project background: 
The board first heard this request at their October 5, 2022, meeting and provided 
recommendations to staff and the applicant that removal of the monument sign as it was not 
needed for the site. The board also addressed the internal illumination request and made it clear 
to the applicant that internal illumination for this project did not feel appropriate for the site as 
the hours of operations for the repair shop would be closed when the lights would likely come on 
during the evening hours. It was also discussed at the meeting that granting the additional wall 
sign would possibly crowd the site with signage as it proposed 3 wall signs and a monument 
sign on the corner of Morris Street. The consideration that was provided by the Design Review 
Board was to either allow the additional wall sign and keep the monument sign or allow the 
additional wall sign and remove the monument sign. Lastly, the board provided direction to the 
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applicant to come back with a revised set of plans for the three wall signs to equate to the 175 
total square feet and non-internal illumination signage.  
 
The project now proposes three wall signs on the north, south, and eastern side of the building 
with the East and North elevation signs measuring 63 square feet and the South elevation sign 
measuring 49 square feet. in size. Table 17.120-1 provides the allowable sign area by building 
frontage; this property has two building frontages which face two public rights-of-way; both 
frontages are allowed to be calculated for the maximum allowed sign area. With that, the 
maximum allowed sign area is 175 Square feet of signage for this site. With the revisions made 
by the applicant the project now provides three wall signs that equate to 175 total square feet 
and are no longer internally illuminated. SMC section 17.120.060 states that all businesses 
located within the Industrial (M) district are allowed a maximum of two window, awning, wall, or 
fascia building identification signs. As the project still proposes to include three total wall signs, 
a sign exception is still required.  
 
 
Recommendation: 
Staff believes the proposed use is compatible with the site, and recommends approval, subject 
to the following key conditions: 

• Allow the three signs but reduce the size of each of the three signs so that the overall 
square footage of these signs meets the 175 square foot limit. 

 
 
If it is the consensus of the Design Review Board that the proposed use is compatible with the 
site and surrounding uses, staff recommends that the application be approved based on the 
facts, findings, and analysis set forth in this staff report and as found in Exhibit A -
Recommended Findings of Approval, and subject to the Recommended Conditions of Approval 
found in Exhibit B, and any additional or modified conditions the Design Review Board 
determines is appropriate. 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
Exhibit A – Recommended Findings of Approval 
Exhibit B – Recommended Conditions of Approval 
Application documents 
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EXHIBIT A 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS OF APPROVAL 

Sign Exception 
250 Morris Street 

APN 004-011-073, 2022-014 
 

1. The exception will allow a unique sign of exceptional design or style that will enhance 
the area or building, or that will be a visible landmark; or 

a. In that the project as conditioned will allow for better way finding of the building 
coming from multiple entrances to the building. 

 
2. The exception will allow a sign that is more consistent with the architecture and 

development of the site, or site context, or is appropriate given the nature of the 
business; or 

a. In that the project as conditioned will provide updated signage to an older 
building façade. 

 
3. The granting of the exception will not constitute the granting of a special privilege 

inconsistent with the sign limitations upon other properties in the same vicinity and 
district. 

a. In that the granting of an additional wall sign will not grant a special privilege as 
the total square footage of the signage will still be within the allowance of the sign 
ordinance. 

 
 

 



EXHIBIT B 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

Sign Exception 
250 Morris Street 

APN 004-011-073, 2022-014 
 

 
1. Plans and elevations shall be in substantial conformance with plans prepared by Image 

National Signs, and stamped received on February 15, 2022, and on file at the City of 
Sebastopol Planning Department, except as modified herein: 

 
a. Plans to show the three wall signs equate to the total of 175 square feet. 

 
2. The City of Sebastopol and its agents, officers and employees shall be defended, 

indemnified, and held harmless from any claim, action or proceedings against the City, 
or its agents, officers and employees to attach, set aside, void, or annul the approval of 
this application or the environmental determination which accompanies it, or which 
otherwise arises out of or in connection with the City’s action on this application, 
including but not limited to, damages, costs, expenses, attorney’s fees, or expert witness 
fees.  

 
3. The Planning Director shall interpret applicable requirements in the event of any 

redundancy or conflict in conditions of approval.  
 

4. Pursuant to section 17.120.100(c) of the Sign Regulations within the City of Sebastopol 
municipal Code, all signs shall be maintained in a safe, presentable and good structural 
material condition at all times. The owner of the sign, or authorized representative, shall 
be responsible for its proper maintenance, repair, and replacement of signs. 

 
 

5. Approval is valid for three (3) years, except that the applicant may request a one (1) year 
extension of this approval from the Planning Director, pursuant to Section 17.400.100 of 
the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

6. An Encroachment Permit may be required prior to sign installation.  Please contact the 
Engineering Department at (707) 823-2151, prior to installation, if work will be performed 
or materials placed in the public right-of-way.   

 
 
 
 

 



It is the intent and purpose of this color rendering to provide a basic color representation of your sign finish and color. However, digital media and printed colors will vary from actual paint finish and color.  Existing painted surfaces will have a perceptible difference in shade and sheen from your sign finish.  Providing a sample of the paint you wish to match or a Matthews paint color formula will minimize the differences.
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• FACE SUBSTRATE - 3mm DIBOND
   W/ DIGITALLY PRINTED GRAPHICS 
   & U.V. PROTECTION

• FACE SUBSTRATE - 3mm DIBOND
   W/ DIGITALLY PRINTED GRAPHICS 
   & U.V. PROTECTION

NON-ILLUMINATED PANEL SIGN
SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

NON-ILLUMINATED PANEL SIGN
SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

12"

18
"

1.5 SF - BOXED 1.5 SF - BOXED

S/F PANEL - EIFS / METAL / BLOCK / STUCCO 
THROUGH-BOLT WALL ATTACHMENT DETAIL
NTS

S/F PANEL - EIFS / METAL / BLOCK / STUCCO 
THROUGH-BOLT WALL ATTACHMENT DETAIL
NTS

1/4" THRU BOLTS
W/ WASHERS

1/4" THRU BOLTS
W/ WASHERS

DIBOND PANELDIBOND PANEL

NORTH BUILDING ELEVATION - PROPOSED
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

12"

18
"

NORTH BUILDING ELEVATION - PROPOSED
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE



It is the intent and purpose of this color rendering to provide a basic color representation of your sign finish and color. However, digital media and printed colors will vary from actual paint finish and color.  Existing painted surfaces will have a perceptible difference in shade and sheen from your sign finish.  Providing a sample of the paint you wish to match or a Matthews paint color formula will minimize the differences.
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'1' D/F SANDWICH BOARD SIGN - '2' FACES REQ'D
SCALE: 1"=1'-0"

• GRAPHICS - DIGITALLY PRINTED 3/16" OR 
  LESS COROPLAST

10

TEMPORARY S/F WALL BANNER - QTY 2
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

• 13 OZ SINGLE SIDED BANNER SUBSTRATE
• GRAPHICS - DIGITALLY PRINTED
• HEMMED W/ GROMMETS @ 24" O.C. ±
• UV LAMINATE CLEAR GLOSS 

NOTE:
BANNER INSTALL BY IMAGE NATIONAL SIGNS.
BANNER REMOVAL AND PAINT BY CALIBER COLLISION CONTRACTOR.
PAINTING CONTRACTOR TO REHANG BANNER AFTER PAINTING.

9

14'-0"

3'
-6

"

2'-0"

3
'-
0
"

SIDE 2

SIDE 1

2'-0"

3
'-
0
"

SOUTH ELEVATION

25'-0"

3'
-1

1 
3/

8"

SOUTHEAST ELEVATION

NORTH ELEVATION
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